
2024-2025 Western Illinois University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 23, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-17   Conf: 8-12   Home: 10-5   Away: 5-11   Neutral: 2-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 McCowan, Raegan 34-34 1138 33.5 277-596 .465 36-104 .346 169-212 .797 61 206 267 7.9 97 1 45 142 11 26 759 22.3
22 Nicastro, Mia 34-33 1107 32.6 200-419 .477 17-56 .304 102-119 .857 67 181 248 7.3 84 1 59 81 29 52 519 15.3
10 McDermott, Mallory 33-32 879 26.6 98-242 .405 57-171 .333 37-52 .712 12 45 57 1.7 60 0 28 39 1 18 290 8.8
13 Brownfield, Addi 34-33 1076 31.6 86-253 .340 28-100 .280 89-110 .809 42 138 180 5.3 117 10 123 109 17 56 289 8.5
04 Meadows, Allie 34-34 1240 36.5 89-215 .414 58-156 .372 24-29 .828 21 83 104 3.1 84 5 104 39 12 25 260 7.6
01 Davis, Madison 34-1 542 15.9 47-95 .495 10-25 .400 29-39 .744 30 63 93 2.7 58 0 36 28 6 17 133 3.9
32 Reed, Kaylen 7-1 135 19.3 7-19 .368 2-4 .500 2-4 .500 3 16 19 2.7 14 0 21 11 0 9 18 2.6
05 Messling, Maria 19-0 133 7.0 13-26 .500 0-5 .000 11-15 .733 8 26 34 1.8 14 0 7 12 5 2 37 1.9
02 Bowman, Shelby 22-0 146 6.6 12-28 .429 9-24 .375 1-1 1.000 1 9 10 0.5 3 0 5 5 0 3 34 1.5
23 Nichols, Jasmine 33-1 187 5.7 17-35 .486 3-4 .750 10-22 .455 24 37 61 1.8 24 0 10 20 6 2 47 1.4
31 Flanagan, Kennedy 31-1 219 7.1 16-42 .381 1-5 .200 7-15 .467 10 33 43 1.4 21 0 17 23 5 6 40 1.3
14 Holthaus, Ainsley 13-0 23 1.8 2-6 .333 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0.5
Total 34 6825 200.7 864-1976 .437 223-658 .339 482-620 .777 346 926 1272 37.4 576 17 455 535 92 216 2433 71.56
Opponents 34 6825 200.7 836-2091 .400 218-744 .293 450-615 .732 391 817 1208 35.5 667 22 448 476 89 281 2340 68.82

Team Statistics WIU OPP
SCORING 2433 2340
    Points Per Game 71.6 68.8
    Scoring Margin 2.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 864-1976 836-2092
    Field Goal Pct .437 .400
3 POINT FG-ATT 223-658 218-744
    3PT FG Pct .339 .293
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 482-620 450-615
    FT Pct .777 .732
    FT Made Per Game 14.2 13.2
REBOUNDS 1272 1208
    Rebounds Per Game 37.4 35.5
    Rebounds Margin 1.9 –
ASSISTS 455 448
    Assists Per Game 13.4 13.2
TURNOVERS 535 476
    Turnovers Per Game 15.7 14.0
    Turnovers Margin -1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 216 281
    Steals Per Game 6.4 8.3
BLOCKS 92 89
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 2.6
ATTENDANCE 10,734 13,517
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-716 16-845
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-1,047

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Western Ill. 578 561 667 613 14 2433
Opponents 540 546 618 627 9 2340

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/24 CULVER-STOCKTON W 89-42 711
11/10/24 at Omaha W 89-83 306
11/12/24 KANSAS CITY W 62-43 623
11/15/24 MISSOURI L 55-75 1,853
11/18/24 at Chicago St. W 93-75 140
11/24/24 at Bradley W 62-41 385
12/06/24 at Cincinnati L 52-95 918
12/14/24 at St. Thomas (MN) L 56-69 421

* 12/17/24 TENNESSEE TECH L 52-72 423
12/21/24 at Lindenwood L 59-63 872
12/30/24 CLARKE W 97-58 494

* 01/02/25 at SIUE W 75-48 1,331
* 01/04/25 at Eastern Ill. L 60-70 506
* 01/09/25 UT MARTIN L 60-73 567
* 01/11/25 TENNESSEE ST. W 88-67 603
* 01/16/25 at Morehead St. W 92-63 682
* 01/18/25 at Southern Ind. L 58-72 1,606
* 01/23/25 LITTLE ROCK L 60-65 616
* 01/25/25 SOUTHEAST MO. ST. W 94-66 677
* 01/30/25 EASTERN ILL. W 62-52 512
* 02/01/25 SIUE W 94-82 917
* 02/06/25 at Tennessee St. L 66-70 1,763
* 02/08/25 at UT Martin L 55-75 1,423
* 02/13/25 SOUTHERN IND. L 70-76 387
* 02/15/25 MOREHEAD ST. W 78-73 412
* 02/20/25 at Southeast Mo. St. L 49-51 585
* 02/22/25 at Little Rock L 80-86 0
* 02/25/25 LINDENWOOD W 75-70 814
* 02/27/25 at Tennessee Tech L 51-68 1,028

03/05/25 vs UT Martin W 78-72 849
03/06/25 vs Eastern Ill. W 78-75 1,177
03/07/25 vs Lindenwood L 75-86 1,115
03/20/25 LIPSCOMB W 89-74 1,125
03/23/25 at Illinois St. L 80-90 1,551

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Western Illinois University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 23, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-12   Home: 6-4   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 McCowan, Raegan 19-19 651 34.3 146-325 .449 14-47 .298 98-126 .778 30 109 139 7.3 52 1 24 79 8 17 404 21.3
22 Nicastro, Mia 19-18 618 32.5 113-249 .454 8-29 .276 62-70 .886 38 108 146 7.7 48 0 30 41 17 24 296 15.6
13 Brownfield, Addi 19-18 623 32.8 46-144 .319 18-54 .333 63-75 .840 27 85 112 5.9 68 6 68 66 7 22 173 9.1
10 McDermott, Mallory 18-18 477 26.5 47-127 .370 25-88 .284 27-38 .711 5 20 25 1.4 30 0 17 21 0 12 146 8.1
04 Meadows, Allie 19-19 721 37.9 44-111 .396 31-86 .360 12-15 .800 10 44 54 2.8 41 2 67 25 2 11 131 6.9
01 Davis, Madison 19-1 370 19.5 37-65 .569 7-16 .438 20-24 .833 23 39 62 3.3 39 0 23 22 4 12 101 5.3
31 Flanagan, Kennedy 17-1 116 6.8 10-24 .417 1-2 .500 4-7 .571 3 24 27 1.6 11 0 9 10 5 4 25 1.5
02 Bowman, Shelby 9-0 79 8.8 4-12 .333 3-10 .300 1-1 1.000 0 5 5 0.6 1 0 2 3 0 2 12 1.3
23 Nichols, Jasmine 18-1 92 5.1 5-10 .500 2-3 .667 5-12 .417 9 17 26 1.4 16 0 5 9 2 0 17 0.9
05 Messling, Maria 11-0 70 6.4 4-10 .400 0-2 .000 2-4 .500 2 14 16 1.5 8 0 3 7 3 0 10 0.9
14 Holthaus, Ainsley 6-0 8 1.3 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0.7
Total 19 3825 201.3 457-1080 .423 110-339 .324 295-374 .789 185 519 704 37.1 314 9 248 300 48 104 1319 69.42
Opponents 19 3825 201.3 469-1175 .399 124-389 .319 237-333 .712 221 462 683 35.9 392 18 246 249 56 162 1299 68.37

Team Statistics WIU OPP
SCORING 1319 1299
    Points Per Game 69.4 68.4
    Scoring Margin 1.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 457-1080 469-1175
    Field Goal Pct .423 .399
3 POINT FG-ATT 110-339 124-389
    3PT FG Pct .324 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 5.8 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 295-374 237-333
    FT Pct .789 .712
    FT Made Per Game 15.5 12.5
REBOUNDS 704 683
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 35.9
    Rebounds Margin 1.1 –
ASSISTS 248 246
    Assists Per Game 13.1 12.9
TURNOVERS 300 249
    Turnovers Per Game 15.8 13.1
    Turnovers Margin -2.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.0
STEALS 104 162
    Steals Per Game 5.5 8.5
BLOCKS 48 56
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.9
ATTENDANCE 5,928 8,924
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-593 9-992
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Western Ill. 303 297 354 351 14 1319
Opponents 301 306 334 349 9 1299

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/17/24 TENNESSEE TECH L 52-72 423
01/02/25 at  SIUE W 75-48 1331
01/04/25 at  Eastern Ill. L 60-70 506
01/09/25 UT MARTIN L 60-73 567
01/11/25 TENNESSEE ST. W 88-67 603
01/16/25 at  Morehead St. W 92-63 682
01/18/25 at  Southern Ind. L 58-72 1606
01/23/25 LITTLE ROCK L 60-65 616
01/25/25 SOUTHEAST MO. ST. W 94-66 677
01/30/25 EASTERN ILL. W 62-52 512
02/01/25 SIUE W 94-82 917
02/06/25 at  Tennessee St. L 66-70 1763
02/08/25 at  UT Martin L 55-75 1423
02/13/25 SOUTHERN IND. L 70-76 387
02/15/25 MOREHEAD ST. W 78-73 412
02/20/25 at  Southeast Mo. St. L 49-51 585
02/22/25 at  Little Rock L 80-86 0
02/25/25 LINDENWOOD W 75-70 814
02/27/25 at  Tennessee Tech L 51-68 1028


